

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 2415 OF 2026



Between:

Munipalli Navya Sri @ Navya, D/o M. Subbaiah Aged about 24 years
Resident of D.No.5-29-17/4A, Bujjavari street, 25th ward Repalle Town,
Bapatla District

Petitioner/Accused No.4

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep., by S.H.O, Repalle P.S., Bapatla District. Rep. through its Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP at Amaravati.
2. Shaik Subhani, s/o Basha Aged about 69 years. Resident of D.No.5-29-17/4B, Bujjavari street, 25th ward, Bapatla District

Respondents/Complainant

Petition under Sections 528 of BNSS/482 of Cr.P.C, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the charge sheet CFR No.6973 of 2025 on file of Additional Junior Civil Judge cum Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Repalle in FIR.No.238 of 2025 dated 06/11/2025 on the file of Repalle Police Station, Bapatia District, against the Petitioner herein/Accused No. 4 (As per FIR) in the interest of justice;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in charge sheet CFR

No.6973 of 2025 on file of Additional Junior Civil Judge cum Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Repalle in FIR.No.238 of 2025 dated 06/11/2025 on the file of Repalle Police Station, Bapatla District, pending disposal of CRLP No. 2415 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated. 01.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. PAWAN KUMAR MALAPATI, Advocate for the Petitioner and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for Respondent No.1 and of Sri. K.J. DAYANAND KUMAR, Advocate for Respondent No.2;

The Court made the following: ORDER

Heard the learned Counsel for the Petitioner and the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor.

No representation for the Respondent No.2.

As a last chance, list the matter on 22.04.2026 under the caption "for orders" and for hearing the arguments of the learned Counsel for Respondent No.2..

Till then the interim order granted earlier is extended.

Sd/- U. Sridevi

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. PAWAN KUMAR MALAPATI, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri. K.J. DAYANAND KUMAR, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of A.P. [OUT]
4. One spare copy.

JSS

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR, J

DATED:15.04.2026

**AS A LAST CHANCE, LIST THE MATTER ON 22.04.2026 UNDER THE
CAPTION "FOR ORDERS"**

ORDER

CRLP.No.2415 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

